
With effect from 

1 July 2023 to 

30 June 2024

A.

1.         

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

DOMESTIC SINGLE AND THREE PHASE: CONVENTIONAL AND

PREPAID

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff

and to the exceptions set out in Group (x), this scale will apply to premises

that are situated within legally established townships where electrical power

is supplied at low voltage to groups of consumers with a main circuit breaker

size of 80 amperes or less per phase in the case of single-phase, two-phase

or three-phase connections. This will happen where a three-phase

connection is supplied to the premises and the rating of the consumer’s

main circuit breaker is more than 80 amperes per phase, excluding bulk

domestic complexes. The Divisional Head: Energy Business may determine

if the low-voltage three-phase demand scale will apply. (Two-phase

connections are not available for new connections and the tariff is only

applicable to existing two-phase connections.) The scale will apply to the

premises of the following groups of consumers:

DOMESTIC TARIFF SCALES

PART I: ENERGY, DEMAND AND FIXED DEMAND CHARGES (EXCLUDING VAT)

SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY

SCHEDULE 1

A hostel

A school, crèche or an early childhood development facility

A building used exclusively for public worship

A club, other than a club licenced under any liquor act

A pumping plant where the water pumped is used exclusively for

domestic purposes on premises receiving a supply under this scale

of the tariff

A residential unit

A boarding house

A flat

A non-profitable nursing home

A charitable institution or home

A building or separate section of a building comprising a number of

the foregoing groups or other units used exclusively for residential

purposes, the consumption of which is separately metered by the

City of Tshwane to determine the charges due under this scale

Classes (iv), (v), (vii) and (viii) situated outside legally established

townships

Premises for which a written request was submitted to and

approved by the Divisional Head: Energy Business
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1.1 

c/kWh

1.1.1 241,37

1.1.2 282,47

1.1.3 307,75

1.1.4 331,76

1.2

c/kWh

1.2.1 240,81

1.2.2 277,02

1.2.3 303,92

1.2.4 324,30

1.3 

R/month

1.3.1 914,10

R/kVA

1.3.2 170,51

c/kWh

1.3.3 185,34

A demand charge per KVA of half-hourly maximum demand, provided that

the amount payable in respect of the maximum demand in any month will

not be less than the greater of the following:

For a connection with a conventional meter, the energy consumed per 30-

day period since the previous meter reading is charged per month or part of

a month. Prepaid energy purchases are charged per calendar month. 

DOMESTIC STANDARD SUPPLY: SINGLE AND THREE PHASE:

CONVENTIONAL AND PREPAID

Block 2 (101 to 400 kWh)

Block 1 (0 to 100 kWh)

For all kWh purchased per calendar month, per kWh

INDIGENT: CONVENTIONAL AND PREPAID

Block 3 (401 to 650 kWh)

Block 2 (101 to 400 kWh)

Block 1 (0 to 100 kWh)

For all kWh purchased per calendar month, per kWh

Block 3 (401 to 650 kWh)

Energy charge per kWh consumed

Block 4 (more than 650 kWh)

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

For indigent consumers officially registered with the City of Tshwane, the

first 100 kWh consumed per calender month period per residential unit

since the previous meter reading will be issued free of charge.

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

60% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 30 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 30 kVA.

For residences where a three-phase connection is supplied to the premises

and the rating of the consumer’s main circuit breaker is more than 80

amperes per phase (excluding bulk domestic complexes), the following

applies:

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

DOMESTIC THREE-PHASE DEMAND SUPPLY: CONVENTIONAL AND

PREPAID

Block 4 (more than 650 kWh)

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 30 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 30 kVA.
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2.   

2.1

R/month

2.1.1 914,56

c/kWh

2.1.2 240,82

2.2

R/month

2.2.1 914,56

c/kWh

2.2.2

2.2.2.1 334,25

2.2.2.2 225,84

2.2.2.3 225,84

a)

b)

c)

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed per metering

point

Energy charge per kWh

DOMESTIC BULK SUPPLY

Active energy charge consumed in off-peak periods, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed in peak periods, per kWh

DOMESTIC BULK TIME-OF-USE SUPPLY

Active energy charge consumed in standard periods, per kWh

The defined daily time-of-use periods throughout the year will be as per the

current Eskom Megaflex tariff that may be applicable to the City of Tshwane

(Paragraph G).

The Divisional Head: Energy Business may impose a specific minimum load

requirement to qualify for this scale.

Subject to any additional charges contained in Part II of the tariff, this scale

will apply to domestic complexes and gated domestic communities situated

within legally established townships (unless explicitly otherwise determined

by the Divisional Head: Energy Business) within and outside the municipal

boundaries where electricity is supplied in bulk via a single connection of at

least 80 amperes at low voltage or medium voltage, to the following groups

of consumers:

The defined daily time-of-use periods throughout the year will be as per the

current Eskom Megaflex tariff that may be applicable to the City of Tshwane

(Paragraph G), excluding the application of public holidays. Meters will be

set up according to the actual day of the week.

Energy charge consumed

NOTES

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

DOMESTIC BULK STANDARD SUPPLY

A body corporate or the authorised reselling agent of a bulk residential

complex that purchases electricity only for resale to residential dwelling units

on the same premises at the prescribed domestic reselling tariffs of the City

of Tshwane, and where such consumption is determined by means of

conventional or prepaid submeters.

Residential complexes including blocks of flats with separate units in terms

of the Sectional Titles Act, 1971 (Act 66 of 1971), and the Sectional Titles

Act, 1986 (Act 95 of 1986), but excluding premises with only a second

dwelling unit.

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed per metering

point
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d)

e)

2.3

3.          

c/kWh

3.1 299,38

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

An energy charge per kWh 

The Divisional Head: Energy Business has the authority to reverse the tariff

of a complex without notice to standard supply where the resellers fail to

accommodate clients in the complex requesting the approved domestic time-

use tariffs.

Due to legislation requiring that all customers who consume more than

1 000 kWh per month be on time-of-use tariff scales, all standard bulk

domestic demand connections will be phased out and replaced with time-of-

use metering and tariff scales, subject to the City of Tshwane's capability to

comply.

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to agricultural and farm land premises situated outside

legally established townships within or outside the municipal boundaries and

to which electricity is supplied or made available at low voltage, with a main

circuit breaker size of 80 amperes or less per phase in the case of a single-

phase or three-phase connection.

REFER TO PARAGRAPH F BELOW

RESELLING TO END USERS IN DOMESTIC COMPLEXES

AGRICULTURAL HOLDINGS AND FARM LAND:

CONVENTIONAL OR PREPAID
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B.

4.          

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)
(xi)

(xii)

4.1

R/month

4.1.1 1 558,82

4.1.2 2 042,67

c/kWh

4.2 257,91

a)

b)

5.          

NOTES

NON-DOMESTIC SINGLE PHASE: PREPAID

A hotel licenced under the Liquor Act, 2003 (Act 59 of 2003)

A bar

60 amperes or less

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

Energy charge per kWh consumed     

NON-DOMESTIC OR BUSINESS TARIFF SCALES

For non-domestic or business customers where a single or three-phase connection is

supplied to the premises, excluding electricity resellers.

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to all non-domestic premises situated within legally

established townships where electrical power is supplied at low voltage, with

a main circuit breaker size of 80 amperes or less in the case of a single-

phase connection:

For the purpose of this item, “circuit breaker” means a double-pole circuit 

An educational institution, excluding a hostel, if metered separately
A building or section of a building comprising a number of the above

classes

Due to the legislation requiring that all customers who consume more than

1 000 kWh per month be on smart meter time-of-use tariffs, conventional

meters are being phased out and replaced with smart prepaid meters,

subject to the City of Tshwane's capacility to comply. 

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within legally established townships

where electrical power is supplied at low voltage, with a main circuit breaker

size of 80 amperes or less in the case of a single-phase connection, to the

groups of consumers listed in Item (i) up to and including (xii) in the

preamble to the non-domestic, single-phase conventional scale.

A fixed monthly charge per metering point payable, whether or not

electricity is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming

circuit breaker in accordance with the following scale:

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

NON-DOMESTIC SINGLE PHASE: CONVENTIONAL

A café, tearoom or restaurant

A combined shop and tearoom

A public hall

A club licenced under the Liquor Act, 2003

An industrial, manufacturing concern or service industry

All consumers not defined under other scales of the tariff

A shop, store or business

An office block
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5.1

R/month

5.1.1 1 484,25

5.1.2 1 855,70

c/kWh

5.2 256,83

a)

b)

6.          

6.1

R/month

6.1.1 4 743,78

6.1.2 7 248,44

6.1.3 10 140,54

6.1.4 12 736,19

6.1.5 15 485,73

c/kWh

6.2 257,91

a)

b)

c)

101  amperes or more up to 125 amperes

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

Energy charge per kWh consumed

NOTES

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

126  amperes or more up to 150 amperes

Due to the legislation requiring that all customers who consume more than

1 000 kWh per month be on smart meter time-of-use tariffs, conventional

meters are being phased out and replaced with smart prepaid meters,

subject to the City of Tshwane's capability to comply.

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

Energy charge per kWh consumed

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within legally established townships

where electrical power is supplied at low voltage, with a main circuit breaker

size of less than 150 amperes per phase in the case of an existing three-

phase connection (for new connections, see the notes below) to the groups

of consumers listed in Item (i) up to and including (xii) in the preamble to the

non-domestic, single-phase tariff scale.

For the purpose of this item, “circuit breaker” means a double-pole circuit

breaker or a neutral switch or circuit breaker combination.

A fixed monthly charge per metering point payable, whether or not electricity

is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer's incoming circuit

breaker in accordance with the following scale:

60 amperes or less

NOTES

For the purpose of this item, “circuit breaker” means a triple-pole circuit

breaker.

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

Due to the legislation requiring that all customers consuming more than

1 000 kWh per month must be on smart meter time-of-use tariffs,

conventional meters are being phased out and replaced with smart prepaid

meters, subject to the availablilty of smart prepaid meters.

81  amperes or more up to 100 amperes

NON-DOMESTIC THREE PHASE: CONVENTIONAL

60 amperes or less

A fixed charge per month per metering point payable, whether or not

electricity is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer's incoming

circuit breaker in accordance with the following scale:

Since 1 July 2008, no new non-domestic, three-phase straight connections

above 100 amperes are available. These connections are treated as low-

voltage demand connections.
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7.          

7.1

R/month

7.1.1 4 500,04

7.1.2 6 809,94

c/kWh

7.2 256,83

a)

b)

c)

Since 1 July 2008, no new non-domestic three-phase straight connections

above 100 amperes are available. These connections are treated as low-

voltage demand connections.

NOTES

Due to the legislation requiring that all customers consuming more than

1  000 kWh per month must be on smart meter time-of-use tariffs,

conventional meters are being phased out and replaced with smart prepaid

meters, subject to the availability of smart prepaid meters.

NON-DOMESTIC THREE PHASE: PREPAID

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

Energy charge per kWh consumed

60 amperes or less

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

For the purpose of this item, “circuit breaker” means a triple-pole circuit

breaker.

A fixed charge per month per metering point payable, whether or not

electricity is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming

circuit breaker in accordance with the following scale:

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within legally established townships

where electrical power is supplied at low voltage, with a main circuit breaker

size of 80 amperes or less per phase in the case of an existing three-phase

connection (for new connections, see the notes below) to the groups of

consumers listed in Item (i) up to and including (xii) in the preamble to the

non-domestic, single-phase tariff scale.
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C.

8.          

R/month

8.1 4 061,69

R/kVA

8.2 291,01

c/kWh

8.3 185,33

BULK BUSINESS OR NON-DOMESTIC DEMAND SCALES

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariffs, this scale

will apply to the premises situated within and outside the municipal boundaries for

electricity supplied or made available at low voltage, with an annual average metered

load of 50kVA or more

LOW-VOLTAGE THREE-PHASE DEMAND SCALE (CONVENTIONAL

AND PREPAID)

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand

Where a consumer has not used an average of 70% of the notified maximum demand

over the last 12 months, the City of Tshwane reserves the right to optimise this unused

capacity to the benefit of any other end user. The consumer will then be required to

notify the City of Tshwane in writing once he/she wants to use the capacity again.

Where there is a need to upgrade infrastructure to reinstate the capacity to its original

state, the City of Tshwane will have to implement these changes before the capacity is

made available to the consumer again.

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

60% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 30 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 30 kVA.

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within and outside the municipal

boundaries for electricity supplied or made available at low voltage, with an

annual average metered load of more than 50 kVA (implying installed

breaker of greater than 80 amperes or more three-phase, but limited to a

maximum of 800 amperes) to the groups of consumers listed in Item (i) up

to and including (xii) in the preamble to the non-domestic, single-phase

conventional scale. This excludes bulk domestic complexes and gated

domestic communities with a single bulk connection in the preamble to the

domestic scale: single phase and three phase. 

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

A fixed charge per month, per metering point, whether or not electricity is

consumed

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 30 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 30 kVA.

Energy charge per kWh consumed
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a)

b)

9.

R/month

9.1 4 045,30

R/kVA

9.2 291,01

This tariff category is no longer available for new connections. In order to

comply with the Electricity Regulation Act, 2006 (Act 4 of 2006), all new

connections in this category will be metered via a time-of-use smart meter

based on the approved tariffs in Paragraph 10 below, subject to the City of

Tshwane's capability to comply.

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

In the event where the actual average annual demand is below 50 kVA, the

Divisional Head: Energy Business has the authority to convert the consumer

to the applicable tariff upon downgrading the applicable breaker.

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within and outside the municipal

boundaries for electricity supplied or made available at low voltage, with an

annual average metered load of more than 50 kVA (implying installed

breaker of greater than 80 amperes or more three-phase, but limited to a

maximum of 800 amperes) to the groups of consumers listed in Item (i) up

to and including (xii) in the preamble to the non-domestic, single-phase

conventional scale. This excludes bulk domestic complexes and gated

domestic communities with a single bulk connection in the preamble to the

domestic scale: single phase and three phase. 

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

60% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 30 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 30 kVA.

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 30 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 30 kVA.

LOW-VOLTAGE THREE-PHASE DEMAND SCALE: TIME OF USE 

(CONVENTIONAL AND PREPAID)

NOTES

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand payable in peak

and standard periods on weekdays and Saturdays
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9.3

c/kWh

9.3.1 581,87

9.3.2 239,00

9.3.3 223,00

150,52

9.3.5 127,68

9.3.6 106,58

a)

b)

c)

d)

10.

R/month

10.1 3 474,15

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

Unless the Divisional Head: Energy Business determines otherwise, this

scale will only be available for premises with an average metered load of

more than 200 kVA.

11 kV SUPPLY SCALE (CONVENTIONAL OR PREPAID)

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

The defined daily time-of-use periods throughout the year will be as per the

current Eskom Megaflex tariff that may be applicable to the City of Tshwane

(Paragraph G), excluding the application of public holidays. Meters will be

set up according to the actual day of the week.

Energy charge

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises, excluding bulk domestic complexes,

situated within or outside the municipal boundaries where electrical power is

supplied at 11 kV.

In the event where the actual average annual demand is below 50 kVA, the

Divisional Head: Energy Business has the authority to convert the consumer

to the applicable tariff.

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from June to August,

per kWh

The Divisional Head: Energy Business may impose a specific minimum load

requirement to qualify for this tariff scale.

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from June to

August, per kWh

9.3.4

Due to legislation requiring time-of-use tariff scales for all bulk consumers,

all standard low-voltage demand connections will be phased out and

replaced with time-of-use metering and tariff scales, subject to the City of

Tshwane's capability to comply.

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from June to

August, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from September to

May, per kWh

NOTES



With effect from 

1 July 2023 to 

30 June 2024

R/kVA

10.2 283,73

c/kWh

10.3 177,51

a)

b)

c)

11.

R/month

11.1 3 501,45

R/kVA

11.2 290,10

11 kV SUPPLY SCALE:  TIME OF USE (CONVENTIONAL OR PREPAID)

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises, excluding bulk domestic complexes,

situated within or outside the municipal boundaries where electrical power is

supplied at 11 kV.

Due to legislation requiring time-of-use tariff scales for all bulk consumers,

all standard 11 kV connections will be phased out and replaced with time-of-

use metering and tariff scales, subject to the City of Tshwane's capability to

comply.

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 140 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 140 kVA.

Energy charge per kWh consumed

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand payable in peak

and standard periods on weekdays and Saturdays

In the event where the actual average annual demand is below 200 kVA,

the Divisional Head: Energy Business has the authority to convert the

consumer to the applicable tariff.

This tariff category is no longer available for new connections. 

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

70% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 140 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 140 kVA.

NOTES

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

70% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 140 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 140 kVA.

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 140 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 140 kVA.
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11.3

c/kWh

11.3.1 581,13

11.3.2 222,61

11.3.3 212,26

11.3.4 137,51

11.3.5 113,13

11.3.6 97,31

a)

b)

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from September to

May, per kWh

The defined daily time-of-use periods throughout the year will be as per the

current Eskom Megaflex tariff that may be applicable to the City of Tshwane

(Paragraph G), excluding the application of public holidays. Meters will be

set up according to the actual day of the week.

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

The Divisional Head: Energy Business may impose a specific minimum load

requirement to qualify for this tariff scale.

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

NOTES

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from June to

August, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from June to

August, per kWh

Energy charge

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from June to August,

per kWh
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D.

12.

R/month

12.1 2 930,29

R/kVA

12.2 192,80

c/kWh

12.3

12.3.1 577,13

12.3.2 212,26

12.3.3 198,08

12.3.4 130,40

12.3.5 107,67

12.3.6 92,96

132 kV SUPPLY SCALE:  TIME OF USE 

(CONVENTIONAL OR PREPAID)

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from June to

August, per kWh

Where a consumer has not used an average of 70% of the notified maximum demand

over the last 12 months, the City of Tshwane reserves the right to optimise this unused

capacity to the benefit of any other end user. The consumer will then be required to

notify the City of Tshwane in writing once he/she wants to use the capacity again.

Where there is a need to upgrade infrastructure to reinstate the capacity to its original

state, the City of Tshwane will have to implement these changes before the capacity is

made available to the consumer again.

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from September to

May, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

Unless the Divisional Head: Energy Business determines otherwise, this

scale will only be available for premises with an average annual metered

load of 10 000 kVA or more. In the event where the actual average annual

demand is below 10 000 kVA, the Divisional Head: Energy Business has the

authority to convert the consumer to the applicable tariff.

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from June to August,

per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from June to

August, per kWh

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises within or outside the municipal boundaries

where electrical power is supplied at 132 kV.

Energy charge

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

70% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 7 000 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 7 000 kVA.

INDUSTRIAL SCALES

A fixed monthly charge whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

A demand charge of half-hourly maximum demand payable in peak and

standard periods on weekdays and Saturdays per kVA

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 7 000 kVA,

the minimum demand charged will be 7 000 kVA.
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13. 

R/month

13.1 2 930,29

c/kWh

13.2 438,42

14.

14.1

14.2

275 kV SUPPLY SCALE: TIME OF USE (CONVENTIONAL OR PREPAID)

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

the Divisional Head: Energy Business retains the right to determine, at

his/her discretion by agreement, the following charges as far as power

consumption by the Council for Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR)

medium-speed wind tunnel outside the peak time of Eskom’s applicable

approved bulk time-of-use tariff is concerned:

NOTES

132 kV SUPPLY SCALE: WIND TUNNEL 

(CONVENTIONAL OR PREPAID)

The defined daily time-of-use periods throughout the year will be as per the

current Eskom Megaflex tariff that may be applicable to the City of Tshwane

(Paragraph G), excluding the application of public holidays. Meters will be

set up according to the actual day of the week.

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

Active energy charge consumed, per kWh

Should the wind tunnel’s maximum demand contribute to the City of

Tshwane's maximum demand, the tariff will revert as per the agreement. 

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises within or outside the municipal boundaries

where electrical power is supplied at 275 kV.

The current Eskom Megaflex tariff, excluding the monthly rental that may be

applicable to the City of Tshwane.

A surcharge of 3% on the sum of the net amount calculated in terms of

Subitem 14.1.

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

Unless the Divisional Head: Energy Business determines otherwise, this

scale will only be available for premises with an average metered load of

30 000 kVA or more. In the event where the actual average annual demand

is below 30 000 kVA, the Divisional Head: Energy Business has the

authority to convert the consumer to the applicable tariff.
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E.

15. 

R/month

15.1 2 028,08

c/kWh

15.2 240,82

Where a consumer has not used an average of 70% of the notified maximum demand

over the last 12 months, the City of Tshwane reserves the right to optimise this unused

capacity to the benefit of any other end user. The consumer will then be required to

notify the City of Tshwane in writing once he/she wants to use the capacity again.

Where there is a need to upgrade infrastructure to reinstate the capacity to its original

state, the City of Tshwane will have to implement these changes before the capacity is

made available to the consumer again.

DOMESTIC COMPLEXES  

Qualifying resellers shall officially enter into a service level agreement with the City of

Tshwane, and will be transferred to the bulk points reseller purchase tariff categories

listed below. 

ELECTRICITY RESELLER DEFINITION

A reseller is defined by the National Energy Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) as a

non-licenced trader of electricity (a person, corporation or organisation), that supplies

electricity to dwellings in high-density housing complexes, residential flat buildings,

residential gated sectional title units and/or free stands in a complex, shopping malls or

shopping complexes, commercial buildings (including offices), and has the ability to

meter its customers and provide a bill clearly stating the kWh consumed, the tariff per

kWh and the total amount charged and all the other associated charges on the tariff.

In case of the City of Tshwane the above definition of a reseller will apply and,

therefore, the following tariffs will apply to all resellers for domestic and commercial

users:

ELECTRICITY RESELLER TARIFFS

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to domestic complexes and gated domestic communities

situated within legally established townships (unless explicitly otherwise

determined by the Divisional Head: Energy Business) within and outside the

municipal boundaries where electricity is supplied in bulk via a single

connection of at least 80 amperes at low voltage or medium voltage, to the

following classes of consumers:

A body corporate or the authorised reselling agent of a bulk residential

complex that purchases electricity only for resale to residential dwelling units

on the same premises at the prescribed domestic tariffs of the City of

Tshwane and where such consumption is determined by means of

conventional or prepaid submeters. Residential complexes include blocks of

flats with separate units in terms of the Sectional Titles Act, 1971 and the

Sectional Titles Act, 1986, but exclude premises with only a second dwelling

unit.

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

Active energy charge consumed, per kWh
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16.

R/month

16.1 2 028,08

c/kWh

16.2

16.2.1 334,25

16.2.2 225,84

16.2.3 225,84

a)

b)

c)

d)

17. 

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

In accordance with Policy Position 43 of the Electricity Pricing Policy No

1398, non-licenced traders of electricity must provide the electricity at terms,

tariffs and services not less favourably than that provided by the licenced

distributor in the area.

NOTES

A licencee may not discriminate between customers or classes of customers

regarding access, tariffs, prices and conditions of service, except for

objectively justifiable and identifiable differences approved by the regulator.

Active energy charge consumed in standard periods, per kWh

The Divisional Head: Energy Business has the authority to reverse the tariff

of a complex without notice to standard supply where the resellers fail to

accommodate clients in the complex requesting the approved domestic time-

of-use tariffs.

NON-DOMESTIC OR BUSINESS COMPLEXES

In accordance with the Electricity Regulation Act, 2006 the power and duties

of the licencee are the following:

Active energy charge consumed in peak periods, per kWh

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

Due to legislation requiring time-of-use tariff scales for all bulk consumers,

all standard bulk domestic demand connections will be phased out and

replaced with time-of-use metering and tariff scales, subject to the City of

Tshwane's capability to comply.

The Divisional Head: Energy Business may impose a specific minimum load

requirement to qualify for this scale.

Active energy charge consumed in off-peak periods, per kWh

The defined daily time-of-use periods throughout the year will be as per the

current Eskom Megaflex tariff that may be applicable to the City of Tshwane

(Paragraph G), excluding the application of public holidays. Meters will be

set up according to the actual day of the week.

Active energy charge consumed, per kWh

DOMESTIC BULK TIME-OF-USE SUPPLY

Resellers must charge the municipal-approved rates only. A penalty fee will

be applied to resellers who do not comply.
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17.1 

17.1.1

R/month

17.1.1.1 1 556,93

17.1.1.2 2 040,73

c/kWh

17.1.2 240,82

17.2 

17.2.1

R/month

17.2.1.1 1 484,18

17.2.1.2 1 982,56

c/kWh

17.2.2 240,82

17.3

60 amperes or less

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

Fixed monthly charge

60 amperes or less

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within legally established townships

where electrical power is supplied at low voltage to the groups of consumers

listed in Paragraph 5 in Item (i) up to and including (xii) in the preamble to

the non-domestic, single-phase conventional scale above, with a main

circuit breaker size of 80 amperes or less in the case of a single-phase

connection.

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

Energy charge per kWh consumed     

An amount per month per metering point payable, whether or not electricity

is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming circuit

breaker in accordance with the following scale:

Fixed monthly charge

NON-DOMESTIC SINGLE PHASE: CONVENTIONAL 

NON-DOMESTIC SINGLE PHASE: PREPAID

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

Energy charge per kWh consumed

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within legally established townships

where electrical power is supplied at low voltage to the groups of consumers

listed in Paragraph 4 in Item (i) up to and including (xii) in the preamble to

the non-domestic, single-phase conventional scale above, with a main

circuit breaker size of 80 amperes or less in the case of a single-phase

connection.

An amount per month per metering point payable, whether or not electricity

is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming circuit

breaker in accordance with the following scale:

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within legally established townships

where electrical power is supplied at low voltage, with a main circuit breaker

size of less than 150 amperes per phase in the case of an existing three-

phase connection (for new connections, see the notes below) to the groups

of consumers listed in Item (i) up to and including (xii) in the preamble to the

non-domestic, single-phase tariff scale.

NON-DOMESTIC THREE PHASE: CONVENTIONAL

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:



With effect from 

1 July 2023 to 
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17.3.1

R/month

17.3.1.1 4 743,56

17.3.1.2 7 248,10

17.3.1.3 10 140,08

17.3.1.4 12 735,59

17.3.1.5 15 488,94

c/kWh

17.3.2 240,99

17.4

17.4.1

R/month

17.4.1.1 4 499,83

17.4.1.2 6 811,59

c/kWh

17.4.2 240,99

17.5

R/month

17.5.1 14 190,67

126  amperes or more up to 150 amperes

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

An amount per month per metering point payable, whether or not electricity

is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming circuit

breaker in accordance with the following scale:

60 amperes or less

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

Fixed monthly charge

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within legally established townships

where electrical power is supplied at low voltage, with a main circuit breaker

size of 80 amperes or less per phase in the case of an existing three-phase

connection (for new connections, see the notes below) to the groups of

consumers listed in Item (i) up to and including (xii) in the preamble to the

non-domestic, single-phase tariff scale.

60 amperes or less

Energy charge per kWh consumed

81  amperes or more up to 100 amperes

Energy charge per kWh consumed

Fixed monthly charge

101  amperes or more but less than 125 amperes

NON-DOMESTIC THREE PHASE: PREPAID

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

LOW-VOLTAGE THREE-PHASE DEMAND SCALE

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within and outside the municipal

boundaries for electricity supplied or made available at low voltage, with an

annual average metered load of more than 50 kVA (implying installed

breaker of greater than 80 amperes or more three-phase, but limited to a

maximum of 800 amperes) to the groups of consumers listed in Item (i) up

to and including (xii) in the preamble to the non-domestic, single-phase

conventional scale. This excludes bulk domestic complexes and gated

domestic communities with a single bulk connection in the preamble to the

domestic scale: single phase and three phase. 

An amount per month per metering point payable, whether or not electricity

is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming circuit

breaker in accordance with the following scale.

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point
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R/kVA

17.5.2 278,10

c/kWh

17.5.3 185,33

17.6

R/month

17.6.1 14 190,67

R/kVA

17.6.2 277,92

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 30 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 30 kVA.

Where the metered period exceeds the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand where available. Consumers with meters that do not

store meter history will be charged 60% of the highest demand recorded

during the preceding three months.

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

60% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 30 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 30 kVA.

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand payable in peak

and standard periods on weekdays and Saturdays

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises situated within and outside the municipal

boundaries for electricity supplied or made available at low voltage, with an

annual average metered load of more than 50 kVA (implying installed

breaker of greater than 80 amperes or more three-phase, but limited to a

maximum of 800 amperes) to the groups of consumers listed in Item (i) up

to and including (xii) in the preamble to the non-domestic, single-phase

conventional scale. This excludes bulk domestic complexes and gated

domestic communities with a single bulk connection in the preamble to the

domestic scale: single phase and three phase. 

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

Provided that the amount payable in respect of the maximum demand in any

month will not be less than the greater of the following:

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand: 

The prevailing tariff multiplied by 60% of the highest demand recorded on

the meter during the preceding three months

LOW-VOLTAGE THREE-PHASE DEMAND SCALE: TIME OF USE

Energy charge per kWh consumed

The prevailing tariff multiplied by 60% of the minimum required demand for

the tariff scale, in this instance 50 kVA, thus 60% of 50 kVA = 30 kVA,

where the metered period exceeds the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days) 



With effect from 

1 July 2023 to 

30 June 2024

17.6.3

c/kWh

17.6.3.1 520,67

17.6.3.2 213,53

17.6.3.3 204,27

17.6.3.4 137,96

17.6.3.5 116,96

17.6.3.6 97,49

17.7

R/month

17.7.1 20 273,86

R/kVA

17.7.2 277,92

c/kWh

17.7.3 174,59

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand:

The defined daily time-of-use periods throughout the year will be as per the

current Eskom Megaflex tariff that may be applicable to the City of Tshwane

(Paragraph G), excluding the application of public holidays. Meters will be

set up according to the actual day of the week.

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises, excluding bulk domestic complexes,

situated within or outside the municipal boundaries where electrical power is

supplied at 11 kV. This scale will only be available for premises with an

average metered load of more than 200 kVA.  

NOTE

11 kV SUPPLY SCALE

Energy charge per kWh consumed

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

70% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 140 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 140 kVA.

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 140 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 140 kVA.

Energy charge 

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from June to

August, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from June to

August, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from June to August,

per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from September to

May, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from September to

May, per kWh
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17.8

R/month

17.8.1 20 274,82

R/kVA

17.8.2 276,03

17.8.3

c/kWh

17.8.3.1 518,93

17.8.3.2 198,80

17.8.3.3 193,89

17.8.3.4 125,85

17.8.3.5 102,94

17.8.3.6 88,75

Subject to any additional charges contained in Parts II and III of the tariff,

this scale will apply to premises, excluding bulk domestic complexes,

situated within or outside the municipal boundaries where electrical power is

supplied at 11 kV.

The following charges will be payable per month or part of a month:

A fixed monthly charge, whether or not electricity is consumed, per metering

point

Energy charge 

11 kV SUPPLY SCALE: TIME OF USE

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from June to August,

per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from June to

August, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during standard periods from September to

May, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from June to

August, per kWh

Active energy charge consumed during off-peak periods from September to

May, per kWh

A demand charge per kVA of half-hourly maximum demand:

Where the actual metered period is within the normal one-month period

(approximately 30 days), demand will be charged per 30-day period on the

actual metered demand. Where the actual readings are below 140 kVA, the

minimum demand charged will be 140 kVA.

Where the actual readings are not available, the customer will be charged

70% of the highest demand recorded during the preceding three months.

Where the recorded readings are below 140 kVA, the minimum demand

charged will be 140 kVA.
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F.

R

1 151 000,00

18.

(a)

18.1

c/kWh

18.1.1 241,37

18.1.2 282,47

18.1.3 307,74

18.1.4 331,76

(a)

(b)

A licencee may not discriminate between customers or classes of customers regarding

access, tariffs, prices and conditions of service, except for objectively justifiable and

conditions of a service, and except for objectively justifiable and identifiable differences

approved by the regulator. 

Resellers who contract third-party vendors to manage the prepaid sales at complexes

with whom they have signed up to manage the reselling are responsible for the fees of

the third-party vendors. These fees may not be passed on to end users in the

complexes.

Resellers found guilty of charging above the approved tariffs shall be guilty of

contravention of the by-laws and NERSA regulations, and a fine of R1 000 000 will be

levied against the reseller, company or director irrespective of the amount charged

above the allowed tariffs.

Block 3 (401 to 650 kWh)

Block 2 (101 to 400 kWh)

Block 4 (more than 650 kWh)

Resellers cannot charge another fee as this fee is inclusive of the meter

reading and fixed charge for individually metered consumers.

DOMESTIC TARIFFS

A licencee may not discriminate between customers or classes of

customers regarding access, tariffs, prices and conditions of

service, except for objectively justifiable and identifiable differences

approved by the regulator. The following inclining block tariffs are

applicable to the reselling of electricity beyond the domestic bulk

metering point:

RESELLING TARIFFS TO END USERS

In accordance with Policy Position 43 of the Electricity Pricing Policy No

1398, non-licenced traders of electricity must provide the electricity at terms,

tariffs and services not less favourably than that provided by the licenced

distributor in the area. 

In accordance with the Electricity Regulation Act, 2006, the power and

duties of the licencee are as follows:

In accordance with the Electricity Regulation Act, 2006 the power and duties of the

licencee are as follows:

For all kWh purchased per calendar month, per kWh

Block 1 (0 to 100 kWh)

NOTES

Resellers are not allowed to implement the time-of-use tariffs scale yet.
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19.

19.1

R/month

19.1.1 605,68

19.1.2 1 007,64

19.1.3 1 409,61

19.1.4 2 010,01

c/kWh

19.2 257,91

20.

20.1

R/month

20.1.1 1 507,82

20.1.2 3 017,38

20.1.3 4 223,36

20.1.4 6 233,21

20.1.5 7 439,11

20.1.6 9 248,85

20.1.7 11 058,60

c/kWh

20.2 257,91

21.

21.1

21.2

21.3

 

101  amperes or more up to 125 amperes

21  amperes or more up to 40 amperes

Fixed monthly charge

An amount per month per metering point is payable, whether or not

electricity is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming

circuit breaker in accordance with the following scale:

Fixed monthly charge

BUSINESS OR NON-DOMESTIC SINGLE PHASE:  

CONVENTIONAL AND PREPAID

41  amperes or more up to 60 amperes

20 amperes or less

Energy charge per kWh consumed

Reselling tariffs to 

bulk demand end 

users as per Tariffs 

8 to 11 above

LOW-VOLTAGE DEMAND SCALE (RESELLING TARIFFS)

11 kV DEMAND SCALE (RESELLING TARIFFS)

21  amperes or more up to 40 amperes

126  amperes or more up to 150 amperes

Energy charge per kWh consumed     

41  amperes or more up to 60 amperes

81  amperes or more up to 100 amperes

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

BULK DEMAND BUSINESS SCALES (RESELLING TARIFFS)

LOW-VOLTAGE THREE-PHASE DEMAND SCALE: TIME OF USE

11 kV DEMAND SCALE TIME OF USE (RESELLING TARIFFS)

BUSINESS OR NON-DOMESTIC THREE PHASE: CONVENTIONAL AND

PREPAID

An amount per month per metering point is payable, whether or not

electricity is consumed, according to the rating of the consumer’s incoming

circuit breaker in accordance with the following scale:

20 amperes or less

61  amperes or more up to 80 amperes

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:

Where the rating of the circuit breaker is as follows:
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G.

Weekdays: 06:00 to 09:00 and 17:00 to 19:00

CURRENT ESKOM MEGAFLEX PERIODS

Saturdays: 12:00 to 18:00 and 20:00 to 07:00
Off-peak

Weekdays: 09:00 to 17:00 and 19:00 to 22:00

Standard

Saturdays: None

Sundays: None

High-demand season 

Weekdays: 07:00 to 10:00 and 18:00 to 20:00

Weekdays: 06:00 to 07:00, 10:00 to 18:00 and 20:00 to 22:00

Peak Low-demand season 

Sundays: 00:00 to 12:00

Low-demand season 

High-demand season 

Saturdays: 07:00 to 12:00 and 18:00 to 20:00

Sundays: None

Weekdays: 22:00 to 06:00


